·
·
·
·
·
·
·
·

QUAIL RUN
OL
D Q
UA
IL R
UN
GOOSE LAKE
SARAH
BRIDLE RANCH
NORTH RIDGE
HA
YS
JOH
N K
ING
P2021-055- PHASE 2 OF SADDLE STAR
FINAL PLAT- LOCATION MAP =
The City of Rockwall GIS maps are continually under development
and therefore subject to change without notice. While we endeavor
to provide timely and accurate information, we make no

Featherstone Drive and N. John King Boulevard.
PLAT INFORMATION
 The applicant is requesting the approval of a final plat for a 29.001-acre tract of land (i.e. Tracts 1, 1-05, 2-03, & 2-07 of the
P. B. Harrison Survey, Abstract No. 97) for the purpose of establishing 77 single-family residential lots and three (3) common
areas (i.e. Lots 1-15, Block A; Lots 27-37, Block B; Lots 12-33, Block E; Lots 11-31, Block F; Lots 1-5, Block G; Lots 1-3,
Block H; Lots 4-6, Block X Saddle Star Estates South, Phase 2). The common areas (i.e. Lots 4-6, Block X) will be
maintained by the Homeowner’s Association (HOA).
 On March 16, 1998, a 44.292-acre portion of the subject property was annexed [Ordinance No. 98-10] by the City Council.
On January 4, 2016, the City Council approved Planned Development District 79 (PD-79) [Case No. Z2015-034; Ordinance
No. 16-07], which rezoned this 44.292-acre tract of land from an Agricultural (AG) District to a Planned Development District
for a single-family residential subdivision consisting of 113 single-family lots. On May 16, 2016 the City Council adopted
Ordinance No. 16-30 annexing an additional 11.121-acre portion of the subject property.  On June 6, 2016, the City Council
approved an amendment to Planned Development District 79 (PD-79) incorporating the additional 11.121-acre tract of land
into the Planned Development District.  This zoning change increased the number of lots permitted in the Planned
Development District from 113 to 138.  Following this approval, a preliminary plat [Case No. P2016-024] and master plat
[Case No. P2016-023] were approved on August 15, 2016.  On March 28, 2017, the applicant requested and was granted
an extension to the preliminary plat [Case No. P2017-014].  Following this approval, the applicant final platted [Case No.
P2019-031] Phase 1 of the Saddle Star South Subdivision on September 16, 2019.  On January 22, 2019, the City Council
annexed a 14.995-acre tract of land [Ordinance No. 19-07].  This was later incorporated into Planned Development District
79 (PD-79) on November 4, 2019, increasing the total acreage of the Planned Development District to 70.408-acres.  This
also increased the lot count from 138 lots to 176 lots.  On February 18, 2020, the applicant amended the master plat [Case
No. P2020-006] to incorporate Phase 3 into the subdivision; and, on December 21, 2020, the applicant amended the
preliminary plat [Case No. P2020-048] to incorporate Phase 3 into the subdivision.  The proposed final plat for Phase 2 of
the Saddle Star Subdivision conforms to the approved preliminary plat.
 On November 2, 2021, the Parks and Recreation Board reviewed the final plat and made the following recommendations
concerning the proposed subdivision that is located within Park District No. 6:
(1) The developer shall pay pro-rata equipment fees of $71,687.00 (i.e. $931.00 x 77 lots), which will be due at the time of